

No. 20-1114

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
Secretary of Health and Human Services, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DANIEL M. ORTNER*
**Counsel of Record*
GLENN E. ROPER
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
DOrtner@pacificlegal.org
GERoper@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST
OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The D.C. Circuit’s Cursory Statutory Analysis
Was Improper 3

II. The Application of *Chevron* Deference Infringes
The Separation of Powers 7

 A. Deference Infringes on Legislative Power 8

 B. Deference Infringes on Judicial Power 11

III. Deference to Agencies Harms Individual
Liberty 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020).....	7
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019).....	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	4
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	2, 13
<i>Egan v. Del. River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Ellis-Hall Consultants v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 379 P.3d 1270 (Utah 2016).....	13
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	3, 6
<i>Foster v. Vilsack</i> , 820 F.3d 330 (8th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 620 (2017).....	1
<i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2442 (2016).....	1
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	15
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	1

<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	14
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	1, 3-4, 7
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	1
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	11
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	1
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	12
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	6
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	13
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	5, 7
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	11
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	9
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	2
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	2
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	4

<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	1
<i>Voigt v. Coyote Creek Mining Co., LLC</i> , 980 F.3d 1191 (8th Cir. 2020)	11, 14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	8
<u>Court Rules</u>	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
Bamzai, Aditya, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 908 (2017)	7
Bednar, Nicholas R. & Hickman, Kristin E., <i>Chevron’s Inevitability</i> , 85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1392 (2017).....	8
Beerman, Jack M., <i>End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 779 (2010).....	8
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016).....	7, 14
Katzmann, Robert A., <i>Judging Statutes</i> (2014)	12
Kavanaugh, Brett M., <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)....	12
Lawson, Gary & Kam, Stephen, <i>Making Law Out of Nothing At All: The Origins of the Chevron Doctrine</i> , 65 Admin. L. Rev. 1 (2013)	7-8

Morrison, Alan B., <i>Chevron Deference: Mend It, Don't End It</i> , 32 J.L. & Pol. 293 (2017)	8
Murphy, Richard W., <i>Abandon Chevron and Modernize Stare Decisis for the Administrative State</i> , 69 Ala. L. Rev. 1 (2017)	7
Siegel, Jonathan R., <i>The Constitutional Case for Chevron Deference</i> , 1 Vand. L. Rev. 937 (2018).....	8
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Beyond Marbury: The Executive's Power to Say What the Law Is</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 2580 (2006)	8
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Chevron as Law</i> , 107 Geo. L.J. 1613 (2019)	8
